
BOARD OF SELECTMEN BUDGET MESSAGE 

Dear Members of the Board of Finance: 

In accordance with the Town Charter, presented here is the Board of Selectmen's Proposed Budget for 

the fiscal year July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026. 

The Board of Selectmen Proposed Budget (including Town operating, Education operating, debt and 

capital) of $81,940,829 is an increase of $2,706,406 or 3.42%. The Town represents 23% of the total 

budget. The Education expenses (operating, debt and capital) comprise 77% of the total budget. The 

Education operating budget is being conveyed to the Board of Finance as presented to the Board of 

Selectmen. 

TOTAL  BUDGET SUMMARY 

FY25 FY26 BOS Proposed Budget 

Approved Proposed I ncrease/(Decrease) 

Total Operating Budget $75,089,698 $77,587,756 $2,498,058 3.33% 

Total Capital Budget 3,280,475 3,858,598 578,123 17.62% 

Total Debt Service 864,250 494,475 l369,77S) (42.79%) 

Total Gross Budget $79,234,423 $81,940,829 $2,706,406 3.42% 

Less: Total Revenues $4,638,485 $4,718,666 $80,181 1.73% 

Total Net Budget $74,595,938 $77,222,163 $2,626,225 3.52% 

Grand List $3,233,907,984 $3,264,868,110 $30,960,126 0.96% 

Mill Rate 23.47 24.01 0.54 2.31% 

This budget was carefully crafted to ensure that residents experience the smallest tax increase possible 

while continuing to provide the high level of services residents expect. 

In an effort to develop a responsible budget, department requests were reduced by the First 

Selectwoman by $1,465,899 - $417,399 from Town Operating and $1,048,500 from Town Capital. The 

Board of Selectmen made additional reductions of $2,249,161 - $82,659 from Town Operating, $585,502 

from Town Capital, and $1,626,000 from Education Capital. Reductions across the budget total 

$3,715,060. 

1 

























Revenu_e_ 

D.epartment

General Ad min 

Police Department 

Public Works 

D.ruJartment 

Admin & Finance 

DPW 

BOE 

Multiple 

Multiple 

BOARD OF SELECTMEN 

APPROVED BUDGET AMENDMENTS 

Item 

State Aid - Education 

State Aid - Highway 

State Aid - LOCIP 

State Aid - Other 

Telecomm PP Tax 

Police Report Fees 

Public Library Receipts 

Misc Receipts 

REVENUE SUBTOTAL 

Line Item 

Liability, Prop, Auto 

Workers Comp 

Salaries & Wages 

Contractual Services 

Motor Fuels 

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 

Line Item 

Grant Match & Engin. 

Road Reconstruct 

Total Reduction 

Defer Maint - TH 

Defer Ma int - Others 

CAPITAL SUBTOTAL 

Amount Reason 

(3,530) Gov. proposed budget change to ECS 

(192) Gov. proposed budget change

198 Gov. proposed budget amount

(976) Gov. proposed budget amount

2,000 Updated assumption 

1,000 Updated assumption 

500 Updated assumption 

5,000 Updated assumption 

4,000 

Amount Reason 

2,490 Increase in insurance coverage assumption 

(149) Change in insurance coverage assumption

(37,000) Timing of anticipated retirements 

(45,000) Fae. Maintainer position offset for work done 

(3,000) Lower price for diesel fuel 

(82,659) 

Amount Reason 

(100,000) Will need funding for grants as special approp. 

(250,000) Only bonded paving 

(1,626,000) 

(110,000) Resequence project timing 

(125,502) Resequence project timing 

(2,211,502) 




